Class Counsel has not received any compensation or payment for their work on behalf of 

the Class Members or reimbursement for the expenses advanced on their behalf.  Id. at ¶25.  As 

its fee in this litigation, Class Counsel requests the payment of one million one hundred thousand 

dollars ($1,100,000.00) (the “Proposed Class Counsel Fee”), which represents 40% of the 

Aggregate Refund Fund.  Id. at ¶40.   Importantly, this is the same percentage awarded by the 

Superior Court of Glynn County in 2019 in a similar tax refund class action styled Coleman v.

[...]

10, 2020).  In addition to the Proposed Class Counsel 

Fee, Class Counsel requests reimbursement for its actual costs and expenses in the amount of 

$1,454.74.   See Ex. A, Roberts Aff. at ¶51.2 The Class Representative requests a total service 

payment of fifty five thousand dollars ($55,000.00) for its work in this litigation, including 

instituting and diligently pursuing this litigation on behalf of the Class Members. 

II. OVERVIEW OF THE LAWSUIT AND PROPOSED CONSENT JUDGMENT 

Named Plaintiff filed this Lawsuit on behalf of itself and all taxpayers similarly situated